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THE INCOME TAX (AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED 
LIVESTOCK) ORDER 1995 

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 29th day of May 1995 

Present: 

THE RIGHT HON. D. C. McKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 86G of the Income Tax Act 1976 (and section EL 8 of 
the Income Tax Act 1994), Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting 
by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby 
makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide-This order may be cited as the Income Tax (Average Market 

Values of Specified Livestock) Order 1995. 

2. Application-This order shall apply with respect to specified 
livestoCk: on hand at the end of the 1994-95 income year. 

S. Average mark.et values of specified livestock.-For the purposes 
of section 86G of the Income Tax Act 1976, it is hereby declared that the 
average market values of specified livestock are those set out in the 
Schecfule to this order. 
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Type of 
Livestock 

Sheep 

Beef cattle 

Dairy cattle 

Deer 

Income Tax (Average Market Values of Specified 
Livestock) Order 1995 

SCHEDULE 
AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK 

Classes of Livestock 

Ewe hoggets ... 
Ram and wether hoggets 
Two-tooth ewes ... 
Mixed-age ewes (rising three-year and four-

year-old ewes) ...... 
Rising five-year and older ewes 
Mixea-age wethers ... 
Breeding rams .. . . .. 

Beef breeds and beef crosses: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixea-age cows .. . . .. 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year steers and bulls 
Rising three-year and older steers and bulls 
Breeding bulls . . . . .. 

Freisian and related breeds: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixea-age cows . .. . .. 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year steers and bulls 
Rising three-year and older steers and 
Breeding bulls . . . . .. 

Jersey and other dairy breeds: 
Rising one-year heifers 
Rising two-year heifers 
Mixea-age cows ... . .. 
Rising one-year steers and bulls 
Rising two-year and older steers and bulls 
Breeding bulls .. . .. . .. . 

Red deer: 
Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixea-age hinds 

bulls 

Rising one-year stags .. , . . . . .. 
Rising. two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags .. . .. . .. . .. . 

483 

Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 
29.00 
28.00 
38.00 

33.00 
25.00 
25.00 

117.00 

215.00 
333.00 
412.00 
276.00 
410.00 
544.00 

1,109.00 

408.00 
723.00 
830.00 
192.00 
350.00 
489.00 
763.00 

328.00 
610.00 
723.00 
115.00 
230.00 
605.00 

123.00 
212.00 
255.00 
164.00 
319.00 

1,580.00 
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SCHEDULE-continued 

1995/110 

AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOcK-continued 

:!)'Pe of 
Livestock 

Goats 

Classes of Livestock 

Wapiti, elk, and related crossbreeds: 
Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixea-age hinds 
Rising one-year stags . . . . . . . .. 
Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags .. . .. . .. . .. . 

Other breeds: 
Rising one-year hinds 
Rising two-year hinds 
Mixea-age hinds 
Rising one-year stags . . . . . . . .. 
Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding) 
Breeding stags .. . .. . .. . .. . 

An~ora and angora crosses (mohair producing): 
Rismg one-year does ... . .. 
Mixed-age does .. . .. . .. . 
Rising one-year bucks (non-breeding)jwethers 
BuckS (non-breeding)jwethers over one year 
Breeding bucks .. . .. . .. . 

Other fibre and meat producing goats (Cashmere or 
Cashgora produciniJ: 

~ing one-rear does ... ... . .. 
Mixea-age does ... 
Rising one-year bucks (non-breeding)/wethers 
BuckS (non-breeding)/wethers over one year 
Breeding bucks .. . .. . .. . 

Milking (dairy) goats: 
Rising one-year does 
Does over one year 
Breeding bucks ... 
Other dairy goats 

Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 

166.00 
269.00 
321.00 
208.00 
377.00 

1,851.00 

43.00 
76.00 
89.00 
59.00 

107.00 
298.00 

34.00 
42.00 
15.00 
21.00 

174.00 

12.00 
16.00 
10.00 
13.00 
87.00 

61.00 
104.00 
261.00 
114.00 
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SCHEDULE-continued 
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AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK-continued 

T~of 
Livestock. 

Pigs 

Classes of Livestock 

Breeding sows less than one year of age 
Breeding sows over one year of age 
Breeding boars ... .. . ... . .. 
Weaners less than 10 weeks of age (excluding 

sucklings) ... ... . .. 
Growing pigs 10 to 17 weeks of age (porkers 

and l>aconers) 
Growing pigs over 17 weeks of age (baconers) 

DIANE WILDERSPIN, 

Average 
Market 
Value 

per Head 

$ 
195.00 
263.00 
341.00 

40.00 

89.00 
125.00 

Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part rif the order, but it is intended to indicate its general e.ffect. 
This order detennines, for the purposes of section 800 of the Income Tax Act 1976, the 

average market values of specified livestock. classes for the 1994-95 income year. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 1 June 1995. 
This order is administered in the Inland Revenue Department. 


