

## THE INCOME TAX (AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK) ORDER 1995

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of May 1995

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. D. C. MCKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 86g of the Income Tax Act 1976 (and section EL 8 of the Income Tax Act 1994), Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Income Tax (Average Market Values of Specified Livestock) Order 1995.
- 2. Application—This order shall apply with respect to specified livestock on hand at the end of the 1994-95 income year.
- 8. Average market values of specified livestock—For the purposes of section 86g of the Income Tax Act 1976, it is hereby declared that the average market values of specified livestock are those set out in the Schedule to this order.

# SCHEDULE AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK

Type of Livestock	Classes of Livestock	Average Market Value per Head			
		\$			
Sheep	Ewe hoggets	. 29.00			
•	Ram and wether hoggets	. 28.00			
	Two-tooth ewes	. 38.00			
	Mixed-age ewes (rising three-year and four-				
	year-old ewes)	. 33.00			
	Rising five-year and older ewes	. 25.00			
	Mixed-age wethers	95.00			
	Breeding rams	. 117.00			
Beef cattle	Beef breeds and beef crosses:				
Deer cattle	Rising one-year heifers	. 215.00			
	Rising two-year heifers	000 00			
	3 a · 1	410 00			
	D: 1	07.00			
	Rising one-year steers and bulls Rising two-year steers and bulls	410.00			
	Rising three-year and older steers and bulls	544.00			
	n Y 1 11	1 100 00			
		. 1,109.00			
Dairy cattle	Freisian and related breeds:	400.00			
	Rising one-year heifers				
	Rising two-year heifers				
	Mixed-age cows				
	Rising one-year steers and bulls				
	Rising two-year steers and bulls				
	Rising three-year and older steers and bulls	489.00			
	Breeding bulls	. 763.00			
	Jersey and other dairy breeds:				
	Rising one-year heifers	. 328.00			
	Rising two-year heifers	. 610.00			
	Mixed-age cows	. 723.00			
	Rising one-year steers and bulls	. 115.00			
	Rising two-year and older steers and bulls	. 230.00			
	Breeding bulls	. 605.00			
Deer	Red deer:				
	Rising one-year hinds	. 123.00			
	Rising two-year hinds	010 00			
	Mixed-age hinds	077.00			
	Rising one-year stags	16400			
	Rising two-year and older stags (non-breeding)	319.00			
	Breeding stags	1 500 00			
		,			

## SCHEDULE—continued AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK—continued

Type of Livestock	Classes of	Livestock			Average Market Value per Head		
					\$		
	Wapiti, elk, and related cr						
	Rising one-year hinds	•••	•••	•••	166.00		
	Rising two-year hinds	•••	•••	•••	269.00		
	Mixed-age hinds	•••	•••	•••	321.00		
	Rising one-year stags	••• ,	<b>;··</b>	;	208.00		
	Rising two-year and olde	r stags (n	ion-breed				
	Breeding stags	•••	•••	•••	1,851.00		
	Other breeds:						
	Rising one-year hinds	•••			43.00		
	Rising two-year hinds	•••	•••		76.00		
	Mixed-age hinds	• • •	•••		89.00		
	Rising one-year stags				59.00		
	Rising two-year and olde	r stags (n	ion-breed	ling)	107.00		
	Breeding stags	•••	•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	298.00		
Goats	Angora and angora crosses (mohair producing):						
	Rising one-year does				34.00		
	Mixed-age does		•••		42.00		
	Rising one-year bucks (no	15.00					
	Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers over one year				21.00		
	Breeding bucks	•••	`		174.00		
	Other fibre and meat producing goats (Cashmere or Cashgora producing):						
	Rising one-year does	•••	•••	•••	12.00		
	Mixed-age does	•••	•••		16.00		
	Rising one-year bucks (no	10.00					
	Bucks (non-breeding)/wethers over one year				13.00		
	Breeding bucks	•••		•••	87.00		
	Milking (dairy) goats:						
	Rising one-year does	•••	•••		61.00		
	Does over one year	•••			104.00		
	Breeding bucks				261.00		

## SCHEDULE—continued

## AVERAGE MARKET VALUES OF SPECIFIED LIVESTOCK—continued

Type of Livestock	Classes of Livestock	Average Market Value per Head		
		\$		
Pigs	Breeding sows less than one year of age	195.00		
0	Breeding sows over one year of age	263.00		
	Breeding boars	341.00		
	Weaners less than 10 weeks of age (excluding			
	sucklings)	40.00		
	Growing pigs 10 to 17 weeks of age (porkers			
	and baconers)	89.00		
	Growing pigs over 17 weeks of age (baconers)	125.00		

## DIANE WILDERSPIN, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but it is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order determines, for the purposes of section 86g of the Income Tax Act 1976, the average market values of specified livestock classes for the 1994-95 income year.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 1 June 1995.

This order is administered in the Inland Revenue Department.